

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT COURT OF MARYLAND**

MARYLAND SHALL ISSUE, INC., *et al.*, \*

*Plaintiffs,* \*

v. \* Civil Case No. 16-cv-3311-ELH

LAWRENCE HOGAN, *et al.*, \*

*Defendants.* \*

\* \* \* \* \*

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BRIAN E. FROSH  
Attorney General

JENNIFER L. KATZ (Fed. Bar #28973)  
ROBERT A. SCOTT (Fed. Bar #24613)  
Assistant Attorneys General  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202  
410-576-7005 (tel.)  
410-576-6955 (fax)  
jkatz@oag.state.md.us

Dated: August 17, 2018

Attorneys for Defendants

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	2
Maryland’s Enactment of the Firearm Safety Act of 2013 to Enhance Public Safety and Deter Crime .....	2
The HQL Law and Implementing Regulations .....	4
Plaintiffs .....	7
Procedural History .....	9
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	11
I.    DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO DEMONSTRATE STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE HQL LAW.....	11
A.    Neither Individual Plaintiff Has Applied for an HQL or Put Forth Any Evidence that an Application Would Be Futile.....	12
B.    MSI Failed to Identify Any Members Who Have Been Injured by the HQL Law, Its Members Have Conflicting Interests, and the Law Does Not Harm MSI’s Mission. ....	13
C.    Atlantic Guns Failed to Demonstrate How Its Business Suffered or How Its Customers Were Harmed Due to the HQL Law. ....	15
II.   PLAINTIFFS’ SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE HQL LAW IS REASONABLY ADAPTED TO THE STATE’S SUBSTANTIAL INTERESTS IN ADVANCING PUBLIC SAFETY AND REDUCING THE NEGATIVE EFFECTS OF FIREARMS VIOLENCE.....	16
A.    Plaintiffs Have Failed to Create Any Issue for Trial that the HQL Law Burdens Their Second Amendment Rights, and to the Extent the HQL Law Burdens Conduct Falling Within the Scope of the Second Amendment, Intermediate Scrutiny Is the Applicable Standard of Review.....	17

B.	The HQL Law Satisfies Intermediate Scrutiny Because It Is Reasonably Adapted to a Substantial Government Interest.....	20
1.	The Fingerprint and Background Investigation Provisions of the HQL Law Are Constitutional.....	21
2.	The Firearm Safety Training Provision of the HQL Law Is Constitutional.....	25
3.	The Costs Associated with the HQL Law and the Application Period Are Constitutional.....	28
III.	PLAINTIFFS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIM FAILS BECAUSE THE WORDS “RECEIVE” AND “RECEIPT” ARE NOT VAGUE.....	30
IV.	THERE IS NO GENUINE ISSUE FOR TRIAL TO SUPPORT PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM THAT THE SECRETARY ACTED ULTRA VIRES IN PROMULGATING ANY OF THE CHALLENGED REGULATIONS.....	33
	CONCLUSION .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	12
<i>Center for Auto Safety Inc. v. Athey</i> , 37 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>Chow v. State</i> , 393 Md. 431 (2006).....	35
<i>Cox v. New Hampshire</i> , 312 U.S. 569 (1941) .....	32
<i>Craig v. Boren</i> , 429 U.S. 190 (1976) .....	17
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	passim
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	34
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	14
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	passim
<i>Hunt v. Wa. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977) .....	15
<i>Justice v. Town of Cicero, Ill.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 835 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	21, 32
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir.) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 469 (2017) .....	passim
<i>Kwong v. Bloomberg</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 246 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	13
<i>Kwong. V. Bloomberg</i> , 723 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied sub nom.</i> <i>Kwong v. de Blasio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2696 (2014) .....	14, 21, 32
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012).....	14, 20
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	13
<i>Martin v. Lloyd</i> , 700 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Maryland Highways Contractors Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 933 F.2d 1246 (4th Cir. 1991).....	16

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*, 561 U.S. 742 (2010) ..... 18, 33

*Medstar Health v. Maryland Health Care Comm’n*, 376 Md. 1 (2003) ..... 38

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey*, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 20, 33

*Ricci v. DeStefano*, 557 U.S. 557 (2009)..... 12

*Satellite Broad. & Commc’ns Ass’n v. FCC*, 275 F.3d 337 (4th Cir. 2001)..... 23

*Scott v. Harris*, 550 U.S. 372 (2007)..... 12

*Smith v. State*, 425 Md. 292 (2012)..... 36

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC*, 512 U.S. 622 (1994) ..... 23

*U.S. v. Decastro*, 682 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 13

*U.S. v. Williams*, 553 U.S. 285 (2008) ..... 37

*United States v. Carter*, 669 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2012) ..... 22

*United States v. Hager*, 721 F.3d 167 (4th Cir. 2013) ..... 34

*United States v. Masciandaro*, 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 22

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1983) ..... 35

*Woollard v. Gallagher*, 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 22, 25

**Constitutions**

U.S. Const. amend. I..... 32

U.S. Const. amend. II ..... 1, 18

U.S. Const. amend. XIV ..... 10

**Statutes**

2007 Laws of Md., Ch. 427 ..... 2

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36(f) ..... 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36(g)..... 24

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 29-36g(b)(2)..... 30

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-101(r) ..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-105 ..... 6, 33

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1 ..... passim

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(b)..... 4, 30

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(c)..... 4, 30

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3) ..... 5, 28

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(i) ..... 34

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(d)(3)(iii) ..... 34

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(e)..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f)(2)..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f)(3)(i) ..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(f)(7)..... 5

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)..... 6

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)(1) ..... 35

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(g)(4) ..... 35

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(h)..... 6

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(h)(1) ..... 29

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(i)..... 6

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(l)(1) ..... 6

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(l)(3) ..... 6

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-117.1(n)..... 6, 33

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-118(b)..... 22

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety, § 5-117.1(g)(2) ..... 29, 34

N.Y. Penal Law § 400.00(4-a)..... 30

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56..... 1, 11  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 10  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c) ..... 10  
 Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(e) ..... 11

**Regulations**

COMAR 12.04.02.03—.05 ..... 27  
 COMAR 12.04.02.03.10(D) ..... 27  
 COMAR 29.03.01.26—.41 ..... 6  
 COMAR 29.03.01.28(C) ..... 7  
 COMAR 29.03.01.29(C) ..... 7, 34  
 COMAR 29.03.01.29(C)(4) ..... 7, 34

**Miscellaneous**

Federal Bureau of Investigation, 2016 Crime in the United States, Table 12,  
 Murder by State, Types of Weapons, 2016..... 22  
 Gregor Aisch & Joshua Keller, *What Happens After Calls for New Gun Restrictions?*  
*Sales Go Up*, N.Y. Times (last updated June 13, 2016) ..... 15  
 Justin George, *Gun sales spike amid talk of restrictions*, Baltimore Sun  
 (Dec. 21, 2012)..... 15  
 U.S. General Accounting Office, GAO-01-427, *Firearms Purchased*  
*from Federal Firearm Licensees Using Bogus Identification* (2001)..... 3, 22
